506479940 02/01/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT6526716

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AND COLLATERAL AGENT	01/29/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BEDRUG, INC.
Street Address:	528 MYATT DR.
City:	MADISON
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37115

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	8136860	
Patent Number:	8662559	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)751-4864

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2129061216

Email: angela.amaru@lw.com

Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP C/O ANGELA M. AMARU

Address Line 1: 885 THIRD AVENUE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	038507-0595
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANGELA M. AMARU
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Angela M. Amaru
DATE SIGNED:	02/01/2021

Total Attachments: 8

source=Truck Hero - Release of 2017 1L Patents - Truck Hero Entities [Executed]#page1.tif
source=Truck Hero - Release of 2017 1L Patents - Truck Hero Entities [Executed]#page2.tif
source=Truck Hero - Release of 2017 1L Patents - Truck Hero Entities [Executed]#page3.tif
source=Truck Hero - Release of 2017 1L Patents - Truck Hero Entities [Executed]#page4.tif
source=Truck Hero - Release of 2017 1L Patents - Truck Hero Entities [Executed]#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 055098 FRAME: 0274 506479940

source=Truck Hero - Release of 2017 1L Patents - Truck Hero Entities [Executed]#page6.tif source=Truck Hero - Release of 2017 1L Patents - Truck Hero Entities [Executed]#page7.tif source=Truck Hero - Release of 2017 1L Patents - Truck Hero Entities [Executed]#page8.tif

PATENT REEL: 055098 FRAME: 0275

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release"), dated as of January 29, 2021 (the "Effective Date"), is made by JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC, as administrative agent and collateral agent (in such capacities, the "Agent"), in favor of A.R.E. ACCESSORIES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, ADVANTAGE TRUCK ACCESSORIES, INC., BEDRUG, INC., a Delaware corporation, EXTANG CORPORATION, a Michigan corporation, HUSKY LINERS, INC., a Delaware limited liability company, N-FAB, INC., a Texas corporation, RETRAX HOLDINGS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, N-FAB, INC., a Texas corporation, RUGGED LINER, INC., a Michigan corporation, TRUXEDO, INC., a Delaware corporation, and UNDERCOVER, INC., a Delaware corporation, (each a "Grantor," and collectively the "Grantors"). All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed to them in the Patent Security Agreement (whether defined therein or by reference to another agreement).

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain First Lien Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of April 21, 2017, among the Borrower, Holdings, Grantors, the other grantors party thereto, the Lenders from time to time party thereto and the Agent (as may have been amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantors executed and delivered a Patent Security Agreement, dated as of April 21, 2017 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on May 16, 2017 at Reel/Frame 042481/0416 (with respect to A.R.E. Accessories, LLC), at Reel/Frame 042481/0394 (with respect to Advantage Truck Accessories, Inc.), at Reel/Frame 042481/0453 (with respect to Bedrug, Inc.), and at Reel/Frame 042481/0488 (with respect to Extang Corp.), at Reel/Frame 042481/0511 (with respect to Husky Liners, Inc.), at Reel/Frame 042481/0533 (with respect to Laurmark Enterprises, Inc.), at Reel/Frame 042481/0620 (with respect to Retrax Holdings, LLC), at Reel/Frame 042481/0574 (with respect to N-FAB, Inc.), at Reel/Frame 042481/0666 (with respect to Rugged Liner, Inc.), at Reel/Frame 042481/0725 (with respect to Truxedo, Inc.), and at Reel/Frame 042481/0703 (with respect to Undercover, Inc.);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement, each Grantor pledged, collaterally assigned, mortgaged, transferred and granted to the Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, on behalf of and for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all of the following assets, whether then owned by or owing to, or thereafter acquired by or arising in favor of such Grantor, and regardless of where located: (a) any and all patents and patent applications (including the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule I hereto); (b) all inventions described and claimed therein; (c) all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations in part thereof; (d) all income, royalties, damages, claims, and payments then or thereafter due or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present and future infringements thereof; (e) all rights to sue for past, present, and future infringements thereof; and (f) all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing, in each case, excluding any Excluded Assets (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Agent and the Grantors acknowledge that the requirements for releasing the Security Interest in the Patent Collateral have been met.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent, hereby (i) terminates and cancels the Patent Security Agreement, (ii) releases, discharges, terminates and cancels the Security Interest in and to the Patent Collateral, and (iii) re-assigns to each Grantor any right, title or interest it may have in the Patent Collateral of such Grantor, in each case without recourse to the Agent and without representation or warranty of any kind.

US-DOCS\120833969.1

Each Grantor, or any successor to such Grantor (including any person or entity hereafter having any right, title or interest in or to the Patent Collateral of such Grantor), is hereby authorized to record this Release in the USPTO.

[Signature Page Follows]

US-DOCS\120833969.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has executed this Release as of the Effective Date.

JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent

Name: Paul Chishol

Title: Managing Director

SCHEDULE I

Patents

	Application No.	Publication No	
Title	Application Date	Publication Date	Owner
Tonneau cover hinge	2005199336	7264297	A.R.E. ACCESSORIES
	8/8/2005	9/4/2007	LLC
Truck cap assembly	2014498516	D733033	A.R.E. ACCESSORIES
	8/5/2014	6/30/2015	LLC
Clamp assembly	2005191320	7407141	A.R.E. ACCESSORIES
	7/28/2005	8/5/2008	LLC
Clamp assembly	2008185461	7913965	A.R.E. ACCESSORIES
	8/4/2008	3/29/2011	LLC
Truck cap assembly	14451955	9393855	A.R.E. ACCESSORIES
	8/5/2014	7/19/2016	LLC
Truck cap with heavy duty	14602325	9440520	A.R.E. ACCESSORIES
mounting rack	1/22/2015	9/13/2016	LLC
Dual action truck bed cover	15048028	20160280123	A.R.E. ACCESSORIES
	2/19/2016	9/29/2016	LLC
Truck cap with heavy duty	15245717	20160361982	A.R.E. ACCESSORIES
mounting rack	8/24/2016	12/15/2016	LLC
Foldable tonneau cover	2006555357	7384090	ADVANTAGE TRUCK
	11/1/2006	6/10/2008	ACCESSORIES INC.
Tonneau positioning system	13930476	9120413	ADVANTAGE TRUCK
`	6/28/2013	9/1/2015	ACCESSORIES INC.
Bed rail extender clip	14807026	20150321543	ADVANTAGE TRUCK
	7/23/2015	11/12/2015	ACCESSORIES INC.
Clamp for a tonneau cover	11524522	7258387	ADVANTAGE TRUCK
oranip tot a termode deter	9/20/2006	8/21/2007	ACCESSORIES INC.
Tonneau cover	10286711	7334830	ADVANTAGE TRUCK
70202	11/4/2002	2/26/2008	ACCESSORIES INC.
Removable cargo liner	2009610540	8136860	BEDRUG INC.
riemovable darge liner	11/2/2009	3/20/2012	GEDITIOG IIVO.
Removable cargo liner	13372672	8662559	BEDRUG INC.
Tierrovasio dargo imor	2/14/2012	3/4/2014	acbrida inc.
Folding, storing tonneau	15054795	9597995	CO-OWNED BY
cover	2/26/2016	3/21/2017	RETRAX HOLDINGS,
0076	2,20,2010	0/2 1/2017	LLC AND EXTANG
			CORPORATION
Tonneau cover system	14905834	20160355078	CO-OWNED BY
having a latch	1/18/2016	12/8/2016	RUGGED LINER INC.
naving a laten	1710/2010	12/0/2010	AND BEYOND
			INDUSTRIES
			(NANJING) LIMITED
Tonneau cover	2009346520F	D620877	EXTANG
Sourceau cover	11/2/2009	8/3/2010	CORPORATION
	1722009	0/3/2010	OOH OHATION
Tonneau system latch	11140754	7188888	EXTANG
i Diliteau system iatum	5/31/2005	3/13/2007	CORPORATION
Solid fold tonneau system	2006591414	7484788	EXTANG
Solid fold formedd system			CORPORATION
Tappani aniar a atau	10/26/2006	2/3/2009	EXTANG
Tonneau cover system	2009609203	8262148	
Tamana ang ang ang ang ang ang ang	10/30/2009	9/11/2012	CORPORATION
Tonneau cover retention and	13572867	8585120	EXTANG
drain systems	8/13/2012	11/19/2013	CORPORATION
Tonneau cover locking	13572878	8960764	EXTANG
spring clamp	8/13/2012	2/24/2015	CORPORATION
Flexible folding cover	14089814	8960765	EXTANG
	11/26/2013	2/24/2015	CORPORATION

US-DOCS\120833969.1

PATENT REEL: 055098 FRAME: 0279

	Application No.	Publication No	
Title	Application Date	Publication Date	Owner
Tri-fold hard tonneau cover	14284761	9211834	EXTANG
with hinged front opening	5/22/2014	12/15/2015	CORPORATION
Tonneau cover locking	14600289	9290122	EXTANG
spring clamp	1/20/2015	3/22/2016	CORPORATION
Universal mount system for	14245231	9352698	EXTANG
pickup truck bed	4/4/2014	5/31/2016	CORPORATION
Tonneau cover system and	14874795	9533555	EXTANG
side lock clamp	10/5/2015	1/3/2017	CORPORATION
Tonneau cover system and	14875911 10/6/2015	9545835 1/17/2017	EXTANG CORPORATION
clamp Tonneau cover system and	14875006	20160096422	EXTANG
ratchet clamp	10/5/2015	4/7/2016	CORPORATION
Tonneau cover	14831227	20170001499	EXTANG
Total dover	8/20/2015	1/5/2017	CORPORATION
Tonneau cover system and	15355339	20170066311	EXTANG
side lock clamp	11/18/2016	3/9/2017	CORPORATION
Connector assembly	08856898	5934735	EXTANG
•	5/15/1997	8/10/1999	CORPORATION
Accessory system for a	08976114	6024402	EXTANG
vehicle cargo box	11/21/1997	2/15/2000	CORPORATION
Tie deur anabay anaambly	09433399	6256844	EXTANG
Tie-down anchor assembly	11/3/1999	7/10/2001	CORPORATION
	1110/1999	7710/2001	CORPORATION
Mechanism for retaining the	09781767	6386616	EXTANG
position of snap fasteners on	2/12/2001	5/14/2002	CORPORATION
a tonneau cover rail			
Pivoting rail having tonneau	09781769	6439640	EXTANG
cover system	2/12/2001	8/27/2002	CORPORATION
Hinged j-strip for a tonneau	09872369	6499791	EXTANG
cover	6/1/2001	12/31/2002	CORPORATION
Axially compressible bow	09963938	6543836	EXTANG
, and a strip, so so to	9/26/2001	4/8/2003	CORPORATION
Rain diverting device for a	10133138	6588825	EXTANG
tonneau cover system	4/26/2002	7/8/2003	CORPORATION
Tonneau cover with rotating	10150376	6619719	EXTANG
rear rail and automatic	5/17/2002	9/16/2003	CORPORATION
tension control	0/17/2002	3/ 10/2000	OSTA CIACION
Roll up tonneau cover	10331711	6752449	EXTANG
system	12/30/2002	6/22/2004	CORPORATION
1			
Pick-up truck rails	29194231	D491878	EXTANG
	11/21/2003	6/22/2004	CORPORATION
	/001E7/0	670007	E-V-TANIES
Tie down anchor system	10215749	6799927	EXTANG
	8/9/2002	10/5/2004	CORPORATION
Tonneau cover adjustment	10748465	6808220	EXTANG
mechanism	12/30/2002	10/26/2004	CORPORATION
THE CHARGE	the property	10/EU/EUUT	
Tonneau cover system with	10758615	6808221	EXTANG
adjustment limit	1/15/2004	10/26/2004	CORPORATION

	•		1
Title	Application No. Application Date	Publication No Publication Date	Owner
Roll up tonneau cover	10676740	6811203	EXTANG
system	10/1/2003	11/2/2004	CORPORATION
Tonneau cover rail retaining	10758614	6814388	EXTANG
mechanism	1/15/2004	11/9/2004	CORPORATION
Tonneau cover frame	10748464	6814389	EXTANG
	12/30/2003	11/9/2004	CORPORATION
Tonneau cover system with	10758612	6824191	EXTANG
seal member	1/15/2004	11/30/2004	CORPORATION
Cargo tie-down rails	29194379	D500471	EXTANG
-	11/21/2003	1/4/2005	CORPORATION
Tonneau cover clamp	10748422	6893073	EXTANG
·	12/30/2003	5/17/2005	CORPORATION
Covering structure having	10826079	6976724	EXTANG
automatic coupling system	4/16/2004	12/20/2005	CORPORATION
Covering structure having	11227019	7025403	EXTANG
automatic coupling system	9/15/2005	4/11/2006	CORPORATION
Method for covering	11262988	7204540	EXTANG
structure having automatic coupling system	10/31/2005	4/17/2007	CORPORATION
Covering structure having	11541902	7427095	EXTANG
automatic coupling system	10/2/2006	9/23/2008	CORPORATION
Covering structure having	11746267	7484790	EXTANG
automatic coupling system	5/9/2007	2/3/2009	CORPORATION
Covering structure having	11981785	7607714	EXTANG
automatic coupling system	10/31/2007	10/27/2009	CORPORATION
Method for making cargo	09595769	6793872	HUSKY LINERS, INC.
liners and mats with channel edge	6/16/2000	9/21/2004	
Integrated mud flap weight	10777463 2/12/2004	6938930 9/6/2005	HUSKY LINERS, INC.
Method for producing	09409478	6953545	HUSKY LINERS, INC.
contoured vehicle floor mats having integrally formed nibs	9/30/1999	10/11/2005	
Self-adhesive automobile	29282068	D566022	HUSKY LINERS, INC.
trim piece	7/11/2007	4/8/2008	
Flexible custom floor mats	13666213 11/1/2012	20130171419 7/4/2013	HUSKY LINERS, INC.
Multi-piece vehicle bed rail	13590344	8613477	HUSKY LINERS, INC.
cover	8/21/2012	12/24/2013	
Vehicle floor mat or floor	13480879	8690222	HUSKY LINERS, INC.
liner kit having a clip	5/25/2012	4/8/2014	
Portable vacuum system	13480872 5/25/2012	9068307 6/30/2015	HUSKY LINERS, INC.
Roll up pick-up truck box	14011523	8939494	LAURMARK
cover with lock down slats	8/27/2013	1/27/2015	ENTERPRISES INC.
Roll up pick-up truck box	14590121	9278611	LAURMARK
cover with lock down slats	1/6/2015	3/8/2016	ENTERPRISES INC.

I	Application No.	Publication No	
Title	Application Date	Publication Date	Owner
Truck box cover with lock	15005335	20160137042	LAURMARK
down elements	1/25/2016	5/19/2016	ENTERPRISES INC.
Pick-up truck box cover	11537403	7537264	LAURMARK
	9/29/2006	5/26/2009	ENTERPRISES INC.
Pick-up truck box cover	12471880	8061758	LAURMARK
Diele un terefe harranten	5/26/2009	11/22/2011	ENTERPRISES INC.
Pick-up truck box cover	13227373 9/7/2011	8182021 5/22/2012	ENTERPRISES INC.
Folding pick-up truck tool	12902016	8544708	LAURMARK
box	10/11/2010	10/1/2013	ENTERPRISES INC.
Roll up pick-up truck box	13653766	8544934	LAURMARK
cover with lock down slats	10/17/2012	10/1/2013	ENTERPRISES INC.
Pick-up truck box cover	13454843	8690224	LAURMARK
*	4/24/2012	4/8/2014	ENTERPRISES INC.
Apparatus for assisting entry	10041273	6588783	N-FAB, INC.
into high road clearance	11/7/2001	7/8/2003	
vehicles			
Apparatus for assisting entry	10603848	6874801	N-FAB, INC.
into high road clearance	6/25/2003	4/5/2005	
vehicles Apparatus for assisting entry	11039135	7416202	N-FAB, INC.
into high road clearance	1/19/2005	8/26/2008	N-FAD, ING.
vehicles	Indiaddo	O/EU/EUU	
Apparatus for assisting entry	12228368	7717444	N-FAB, INC.
into high road clearance	8/12/2008	5/18/2010	
vehicles	***********		
Bed bar light frame	29464653	D717230	N-FAB, INC.
	8/20/2013	11/11/2014	
Moveable step for assisting	13411694	8985606	N-FAB, INC.
entry into vehicles	3/5/2012	3/24/2015	
Moveable step for assisting	14656872	20150183376	N-FAB, INC.
entry into vehicles	3/13/2015	7/2/2015	
Sealing mechanism for truck	10444727	6848734	RETRAX HOLDINGS,
box cover device Rigid tonneau cover and	5/23/2003	2/1/2005	RUGGED LINER INC
clamp mechanism therefor	13181035 7/12/2011	8511736 8/20/2013	NUGGED LINER INC
Trailer bed liner	2013471285	D738806	RUGGED LINER INC.
Transcoso misc	10/30/2013	9/15/2015	TOUGED ENVERY STOP
Clamp mechanism for a	2009468344	7823957	RUGGED LINER INC.
cover assembly	5/19/2009	11/2/2010	
Tensioner and fastening	2009629514	7954876	RUGGED LINER INC.
device for a tonneau cover	12/2/2009	6/7/2011	
Clamp mechanism for a	2010903012	8146982	RUGGED LINER INC.
cover assembly	10/12/2010	4/3/2012	
Clamp mechanism for a	13438503	8256824	RUGGED LINER INC.
cover assembly	4/3/2012	9/4/2012	RUGGED LINER INC.
Sealing hinge for a rigid tonneau cover	2009610586 11/2/2009	8348328 1/8/2013	MUGGED LINER INC.
Roll-up tonneau cover	15135960	20160236555	RUGGED LINER INC.
having a tensioning	4/22/2016	8/18/2016	noddeb cinen ino.
mechanism and a sideways	*() \(\forall \)	W TO/EUTO	
latch			and a second
Cargo organizer system	10699961	6827385	RUGGED LINER INC.
	11/3/2003	12/7/2004	
Cover system for truck box	2003731898	7445264	TRUXEDO INC.
	12/9/2003	11/4/2008	
Adapter rail for soft rollup	200820211	7604282	TRUXEDO INC.
tonneau covers	1/25/2008	10/20/2009	

Title	Application No. Application Date	Publication No Publication Date	Owner
Quick release clamp for	2007859744	7628442	TRUXEDO INC.
tonneau cover	9/22/2007	12/8/2009	THOREDO ING.
Tonneau cover	2007852423	7828361	TRUXEDO INC.
(5)11/646 (615)	9/10/2007	11/9/2010	11107,2200 11101
Adjustable toolbox	2008275910	7887114	TRUXEDO INC.
	11/21/2008	2/15/2011	
Adjustable toolbox	2011983483	8256820	TRUXEDO INC.
	1/3/2011	9/4/2012	
Bi-fold popup soft tonneau	2009636419	8308218	TRUXEDO INC.
cover	12/11/2009	11/13/2012	
Tonneau cover cargo	2009414811	8475096	TRUXEDO INC.
containment track rail	3/31/2009	7/2/2013	
system			
Hard roll-up tonneau	13649677	8672388	TRUXEDO INC.
	10/11/2012	3/18/2014	
Spring Retainer for tonneau	13660104	8714622	TRUXEDO INC.
cover	10/25/2012	5/6/2014	
Hard roll-up tonneau	14162013	9211833	TRUXEDO INC.
	1/23/2014	12/15/2015	
Retainer system for tonneau	14217514	9221380	TRUXEDO INC.
cover	3/18/2014	12/29/2015	
Tonneau cover latch system	13962091	9254735	TRUXEDO INC.
	8/8/2013	2/9/2016	
Tonneau cover system with	14857474	9604524	TRUXEDO INC.
tension adjustment	9/17/2015	3/28/2017	
Hard roll-up tonneau	14935969	20160059682	TRUXEDO INC.
	11/9/2015	3/3/2016	
Cover system for truck box	10001384	6568740	TRUXEDO INC.
with fastening means	10/31/2001	5/27/2003	
Cover system for truck box	10001387	6575520	TRUXEDO INC.
with tension control	10/31/2001	6/10/2003	
Truck bed cover	09184271	6547310	UNDERCOVER, INC.
	10/31/1998	4/15/2003	
Truck bed cover	12498088	RE41724	UNDERCOVER, INC.
	7/6/2009	9/21/2010	200

US-DOCS\120833969.1

RECORDED: 02/01/2021